

FILED

July 15, 2022 12:02 PM
SCT-Civ-2021-0001
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE
CLERK OF THE COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

Appeal No. 2021-0001

**SENATOR ADLAH DONASTORG, JR., BENEDICTA DONASTORG,
ADLAH DONASTORG, SR., JOSEPINA DONASTORG, ELLA MORON
AND NORMA DURAN,
Appellants.**

**DAILY NEWS PUBLISHING CO. INC., LOWE DAVIS, HOLLAND
“DYKE” REDFIELD, VITELCO AND OAKLAND BENTA.
Appellees.**

On Appeal from
The Superior Court of the Virgin Islands
Division of St. Thomas

Re: Super. Ct. Civ. No. 2002-117 (STT)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

LAW OFFICES OF LEE J. ROHN AND ASSOCIATES, LLC

Rhea R. Lawrence, Esquire
Lee J. Rohn, Esquire
Counsel for Appellants
1108 King Street, 3rd Floor
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820-4933
(340)778-8855 Telephone
(340)773-2954 Facsimile

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| I. STATEMENTS | 1 |
| A. Jurisdictional Statement..... | 1 |
| 1. Subject-Matter Jurisdiction | 1 |
| 2. Appellate Jurisdiction | 1 |
| B. Statement of the Issues Presented for Review | 2 |
| Whether the Superior Court Committed Reversible Error When It Entered Summary Judgment in Favor of The Daily News and Davis..... | 2 |
| C. Statement of the Standard of Review | 2 |
| D. Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings..... | 4 |
| E. Statement of the Case and Summary of Argument..... | 4 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 8 |
| A. The use of a higher evidentiary summary judgment standard for defamation claims should be rejected. | 8 |
| B. There were genuine disputes of material fact regarding Senator Donastorg's defamation claim..... | 14 |
| 1. Virgin Islands Law on Defamation | 14 |
| 2. June 12, 2001, "Legislation Reduction on Agenda for Rules Committee" Written by Hal Hatfield..... | 17 |
| 3. May 29, 1998, "The Public's Right to Know" Editorial..... | 21 |
| 4. Redfield's Statements on the Sam Topp Radio Show..... | 23 |
| C. There were genuine disputes of material fact regarding Senator Donastorg's false light claim..... | 27 |
| 1. Virgin Islands Law on False Light Invasion of Privacy..... | 27 |
| 2. There were genuine disputes of material fact regarding Senator Donastorg's false light claim..... | 37 |
| D. There were genuine disputes of material fact regarding the intrusion on seclusion claim..... | 38 |
| 1. Virgin Islands Law on Intrusion Upon Seclusion..... | 39 |
| E. There are genuine disputes of fact regarding "integrated enterprise" and "separate entities." | 48 |

F. There are genuine disputes of fact regarding Appellants’ claim of intentional infliction of emotional distress. 51
1. Virgin Islands Law on Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 52
G. There are genuine disputes of fact regarding Senator Donastorg’s claim for tortious interference with existing business relationships..... 56
1. Virgin Islands Law on Tortious Interference with Existing Business Relationships 56
III. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>684 East 222nd Realty Co., LLC v Sheehan</i> , 128 N.Y.S.3d 273 (N.Y.A.D. 2 Dept., July 22, 2020)..... | 74 |
| <i>Aaron v. V.I. Gov’t Hosp. & Health Facilities Corp.</i> , 2021 VISUPER 30P, 2021 WL 3291750..... | 64 |
| <i>Alves v. Hometown Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 857 A.2d 743 (R.I. 2004)..... | 40 |
| <i>Am. Family Mut. Insur. Co., S.I. v. Carnagio Enter., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 952533 (N. D. Ill. 2022)..... | 38 |
| <i>Anderson v. Gov’t of the V.I.</i> , 199 F.Supp.2d 269 (D.V.I. 2002) | 36, 48 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Anderson v. Low Rent Hous. Comm’n of Muscatine</i> , 304 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1981) | 32, 38 |
| <i>Anderson v. Perez</i> , 677 Fed.Appx. 49 (3d Cir. 2017) | 31, 33 |
| <i>Antilles Sch., Inc. v. Lembach</i> , 64 V.I. 400 (2016)..... | 11 |
| <i>Arno v. Hess Corp.</i> , 71 V.I. 463 (V.I. Super. 2019)..... | 65 |
| <i>Arvidson v. Buchar</i> , 72 V.I. 50 (V.I. Super. 2019)..... | 72 |
| <i>Ass’n Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 549 S.E.2d 454 (Ga.App. 2001)..... | 49 |
| <i>Avins v. White</i> , 627 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1980) | 16 |
| <i>Banks v. Int’l Rental & Leasing</i> , 55 V.I. 967 (2011)..... | 36, 71 |
| <i>Birnbaum v. U.S.</i> , 436 F.Supp. 967 (E.D.N.Y. 1977) | 52 |
| <i>Biser v. Mfrs. & Traders Tr. Co.</i> , 211 F.Supp.3d 845 (S.D.W.Va. 2016)..... | 53 |
| <i>Blankenship v. Napolitano</i> , 451 F.Supp.3d 596 (S.D.W.Va. 2020)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>Bollea v. Clem</i> , 937 F.Supp.2d 1344 (M.D.Fla. 2013)..... | 49 |
| <i>Bolz v. Myers</i> , 651 P.2d 606 (Mont. 1982)..... | 74 |
| <i>Bradley v. Regul. Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 459059 (Del.Super. Apr. 20, 1999). 73 | 73 |
| <i>Bumgarner v. Fischer</i> , 2019 WL 4734428 (Va.Cir.Ct. Jan. 17, 2019)..... | 75 |
| <i>Burton v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Butler Am., LLC v. Ciocca</i> , 2021 WL 4902375 (Conn.Super. Oct. 4, 2021) | 73 |
| <i>Cabaniss v. Hipsley</i> , 151 S.E.2d 496 (Ga. Ct. App. 1966) | 37 |
| <i>Candebat v. Flanagan</i> , 487 So.2d 207 (Miss. 1986)..... | 51 |
| <i>Casso v. Brand</i> , 776 S.W.2d 551 (Tex.1989)..... | 13 |
| <i>Chandler v. Denton</i> , 741 P.2d 855 (Okla. 1987)..... | 52 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Chapman v. Cornwall</i> , 58 V.I. 431 (V.I. 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Chester v. Indianapolis Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 553 N.E.2d 137 (Ind. Ct. App.1990).. | 14 |
| <i>Ching v. Dung</i> , 477 P.3d 856 (Haw. 2020)..... | 38 |
| <i>City of Las Vegas Downtown Redevelopment Agency v. Hecht</i> , 940 P.2d 134 (Nev. 1997)..... | 40 |
| <i>Clark v. Teamsters Loc. Union 651</i> , 2017 WL 6395850 (E.D.Ky. Dec. 13, 2017) | 50 |
| <i>Clinch v. Heartland Health</i> , 187 S.W.3d 10 (Mo.App. W.D. 2006)..... | 74 |
| <i>Consolidated Elec. Co. v. U.S. for Use and Benefit of Gough Indus., Inc.</i> , 355 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1966)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cox v. Hatch</i> , 761 P.2d 556 (Utah 1988)..... | 41 |
| <i>Crouch v. Schnuck Markets, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 10664191 (W.D.Tenn. July 27, 2009)..... | 75 |
| <i>Cullison v. Medley</i> , 570 N.E.2d 27 (Ind. 1991)..... | 38 |
| <i>Dairy Stores, Inc. v. Sentinel Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 516 A.2d 220 (N.J. 1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Dalley v. Dykema Gossett</i> , 788 N.W.2d 679 (Mich.App. 2010)..... | 51 |
| <i>Danai v. Canal Square Assocs.</i> , 862 A.2d 395 (D.C. 2004)..... | 49 |
| <i>DeAngelo v. Fortney</i> , 515 A.2d 594 (Pa.Super. 1986)..... | 52 |
| <i>Deitz v. Wometco West Mich. TV</i> , 407 N.W.2d 649 (Mich.App. 1987)..... | 39 |
| <i>Diaz v. Ramsden</i> , 67 V.I. 81 (V.I.Super. 2016)..... | 66 |
| <i>Dodrill v. Arkansas Democrat Co.</i> , 590 S.W.2d 840 (Ark. 1979)..... | 33, 37 |
| <i>Doe v. Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC</i> , 116 A.3d 1262 (D.C. 2015)..... | 37 |
| <i>Donastorg v. Daily News Publ'g Co.</i> , 63 V.I. 196 (V.I. Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2015)..... | passim |
| <i>Dorval v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 2020 WL 376989 (D.V.I. Jan. 23, 2020)..... | 65 |
| <i>Dorval v. Mkt.</i> , 2018 WL 6258864 (D.V.I. Nov. 30, 2018)..... | 65 |
| <i>Dorval v. Sapphire Vill. Condo. Assoc.</i> , 2020 WL 902524 (D.V.I. Feb. 25, 2020) | 65 |
| <i>Douglass v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1128 (7th Cir. 1985)..... | 30 |
| <i>Dudash v. Southern-Owners Insur. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1598974 (M.D.Fla. Apr. 28, 2017)..... | 59 |
| <i>Duncan v. Fleetwood Motor Homes of Ind., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 486 (7 th Cir. 2008).... | 58 |
| <i>Eastwood v. Cascade Broad. Co.</i> , 722 P.2d 1295 (Wash. 1986)..... | 41 |
| <i>Econ. Rsch. Servs., Inc. v. Resol. Econs., LLC</i> , 208 F.Supp.3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 73 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Eldridge v. Johndrow</i> , 345 P.3d 553 (Utah 2015)..... | 75 |
| <i>Elman v. Gioeli</i> , 2021 WL 5277819 (Conn.Super. Aug. 25, 2021)..... | 47 |
| <i>Equifax Servs., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 420 A.2d 189 (Me. 1980)..... | 39 |
| <i>Est. of Burnett v. Kazi Foods of the V.I.</i> , 69 V.I. 50 (V.I.Super. 2016)..... | 67 |
| <i>Ethan Allen, Inc. v. Georgetown Manor, Inc.</i> , 647 So.2d 812 (Fla. 1994)..... | 73 |
| <i>Fellows v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 721 P.2d 97 (Cal. 1986)..... | 32, 37 |
| <i>Fenster v. DeChabert</i> , 65 V.I. 20 (V.I.Super. 2016)..... | 66 |
| <i>Ferrell v. Rose</i> , 2011 WL 13364564 (W.Va. May 27, 2011)..... | 76 |
| <i>Finlay v. Finlay</i> , 856 P.2d 183, 185 (Kan. Ct. App. 1993)..... | 38 |
| <i>Firstbank Puerto Rico v. Webster</i> , 2013 WL 436702 (V.I. Super. Jan. 17, 2013). 48 | |
| <i>Fischer v. Hooper</i> , 732 A.2d 396 (N.H. 1999)..... | 51 |
| <i>Fischer v. Mt. Olive Lutheran Church</i> , 207 F.Supp.2d 914 (W.D.Wisc. 2002).... | 53 |
| <i>Fitzpatrick v. Hoehn</i> , 262 So.3d 613 (Ala. 2018)..... | 72 |
| <i>Flynn v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5964129 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2021) | 33 |
| <i>Forever Flowers Grande, LLC v. Yacht Haven Grande, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 11718881 (V.I.Super. Sept. 8, 2010)..... | 72 |
| <i>Fountain Valley Corp. v. Wells</i> , 98 F.R.D. 679 (D.V.I. 1983)..... | 71 |
| <i>Francis v. Pueblo Xtra Intern., Inc.</i> , 412 Fed.Appx. 470 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 36 |
| <i>Frazer v. Police Benevolent Ass’n, Local 816</i> , 2017 WL 2495487 (V.I.Super. June 7, 2017)..... | 66 |
| <i>Friendly Grocery and Gas Station, LLC v. Pan Caribbean Broad. de P.R., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 12460440 (V.I. Super. May 24, 2013)..... | 36 |
| <i>Froelich v. Adair</i> , 516 P.2d 993 (Kan. 1973)..... | 50 |
| <i>Gallegos v. LVNV Funding LLC</i> , 169 F.Supp.3d 1235 (D.Utah, 2016)..... | 53 |
| <i>Gerard v. Dempsey</i> , 2016 WL 9503684 (V.I.Super. Aug. 22, 2016)..... | 66 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... | 16 |
| <i>Glennon v. Rosenblum</i> , 325 F.Supp.3d 1255 (N.D.Ala. 2018)..... | 37 |
| <i>Godbehere v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 783 P.2d 781 (Ariz. 1989)..... | passim |
| <i>Gomez v. Forster & Garbus, LLP</i> , 2022 WL 1078210 (D.N.J. Apr. 7, 2022)..... | 46 |
| <i>Goodrich v. Waterbury Republican-Am., Inc.</i> , 448 A.2d 1317 (Conn. 1982). 37, 42 | |
| <i>Graboff v. Colleran Firm</i> , 744 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Handi Inv. Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 550 F.2d 543 (9th Cir. 1977)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Harnish v. Herald–Mail Co.</i> , 286 A.2d 146 (Md.Ct.App. 1972)..... | 39 |
| <i>Hennessey v. Coastal Eagle Point Oil Co.</i> , 609 A.2d 11 (N.J. 1992)..... | 52 |
| <i>Hewitt v. 3G Energy Servs., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2402963 (W.D.La. June 4, 2019).... | 39 |
| <i>Hodgdon v. Mt. Mansfield Co., Inc.</i> , 624 A.2d 1122 (Vt. 1992)..... | 53 |
| <i>Hoskins v. Howard</i> , 971 P.2d 1135 (Idaho 1998)..... | 50 |
| <i>Howard v. Aspen Way Enters., Inc.</i> , 406 P.3d 1271 (Wyo. 2017)..... | 53 |
| <i>Hoyt v. Klar</i> , 2021 WL 841059 (Vt. Mar. 5, 2021)..... | 41 |
| <i>Huckabee v. Time Warner Ent. Co. L.P.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. 2000)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Iglesias v. O’Neal</i> , 2020 WL 416197 (D.N.J. Jan. 27, 2020)..... | 33 |
| <i>In re R & D Homes II, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2105720 (Bkrtcy. M.D.N.C. July 13, 2009) | 60 |
| <i>In re R.O.A.M., Inc.</i> , 14 B.R. 963 (Bkrtcy.Nev. 1981)..... | 74 |
| <i>Island Airlines, LLC v. Bohlke</i> , 2022 VISUPER 20, 2022 WL 474132 (V.I.Super. Feb. 14, 2022)..... | 72 |
| <i>Jahleejah Love Peace v. Banco Popular de P.R.</i> , 2022 WL 374274 (V.I. Feb. 7, 2022)..... | 69 |
| <i>James v. Mosler</i> , 2021 VI SUPER 53U, 2021 WL 2117819..... | 64 |
| <i>Jim Orr and Assocs., Inc. v. Waters</i> , 773 S.W.2d 99 (Ark. 1989)..... | 72 |
| <i>JKR, LLC v. Linen Rental Supply, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3298775 (Wash.App. Div. 1 Aug. 23, 2010)..... | 76 |
| <i>Johnston v. Fuller</i> , 706 So.2d 700 (Ala. 1997)..... | 37 |
| <i>Jones v. Fed. Comm’n Comm’n</i> , 2020 WL 6343218 (D.Kan. Oct. 29, 2020).... | 38 |
| <i>Joseph v. Daily News Publishing Co., Inc.</i> , 57 V.I. 566 (V.I. 2012)..... | 10, 15 |
| <i>Joseph v. Sugar Bay Club & Resort</i> , 2014 WL 1133416 (V.I. Super. Mar. 17, 2014)..... | 63 |
| <i>Kendall v. Daily News Publ’g Co.</i> , 55 V.I. 781 (V.I. 2011)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>Knight v. Penobscot Bay Med. Ctr.</i> , 420 A.2d 915 (Me. 1980)..... | 50 |
| <i>Koepfel v. Speirs</i> , 808 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2011)..... | 50 |
| <i>Krajewski v. Gusoff</i> , 53 A.3d 793 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012)..... | 30, 33, 34, 40 |
| <i>Kuhn v. Acct. Control Tech., Inc.</i> , 865 F.Supp. 1443 (D.Nev. 1994)..... | 51 |
| <i>Lake v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998)..... | 51 |
| <i>Landau v. Lucasti</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 659 (D.N.J. 2010)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Larsen v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 543 A.2d 1181 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988). | 30, 32 |
| <i>Lawaetz v. Hamm</i> , 2020 VISUPER 039U, 2020 WL 1875262 (V.I. Super. Apr. 3, 2020)..... | 64 |
| <i>Lawlor v. N. Am. Corp. of Ill.</i> , 983 N.E.2d 414 (Ill. 2012)..... | 50 |
| <i>Lee v. Calhoun</i> , 948 F.2d 1162 (10 th Cir. 1991) | 46 |
| <i>Limary v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4169410 (D.Idaho Sept. 20, 2017) | 59 |
| <i>LM Insur. Corp. v. All-Ply Roofing Co., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 366554 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2019)..... | 10 |
| <i>Lovgren v. Citizen’s First Nat’l Bank of Princeton</i> , 534 N.E.2d 987 (Ill. 1989)... | 38 |
| <i>Luken v. Edwards</i> , 2011 WL 1655902 (N.D.Iowa May 3, 2011)..... | 46 |
| <i>Machado v. Yacht Haven U.S.V.I, LLC</i> , 61 V.I. 373 (V.I. 2014)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Mangelluzzi v. Morley</i> , 40 N.E.3d 588 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015) | 52 |
| <i>Mark v. Seattle Times</i> , 635 P.2d 1081 (Wash. 1981) | 53 |
| <i>Marleau v. Truck Ins. Exch.</i> , 37 P.3d 148 (Or. 2001) | 40 |
| <i>Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)..... | 18 |
| <i>Matthews v. Law Enf’t Supervisor’s Union</i> , 2017 WL 4127757 (D.V.I. Sept. 11, 2017)..... | 66 |
| <i>Mauri v. Smith</i> , 929 P.2d 307 (Or. 1996)..... | 52 |
| <i>McCall v. Courier-J. & Louisville Times Co.</i> , 623 S.W.2d 882 (Ky. 1981) | 39 |
| <i>McCormack v. Okla. Pub. Co.</i> , 613 P.2d 737 (Okla. 1980)..... | 40 |
| <i>McDonald v. Davis</i> , 51 V.I. 573 (D.V.I. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Med. Lab’y Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 30 F.Supp.2d 1182 (D.Ariz. 1998)..... | 49 |
| <i>Mercer v. Govt. of the V.I. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 2016 WL 5844467 (D.V.I. Sept. 30, 2016)..... | 66 |
| <i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... | 18 |
| <i>Miller v. Brooks</i> , 472 S.E.2d 350 (N.C.App. 1996) | 52 |
| <i>Moffatt v. Brown</i> , 751 P.2d 939 (Alaska 1988) | 14 |
| <i>Montgomery Ward v. Shope</i> , 286 N.W.2d 806 (S.D. 1979)..... | 40 |
| <i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 2019 WL 3315360 (Mich.App. July 23, 2019)..... | 74 |
| <i>Moore v. Sun Pub. Corp.</i> , 881 P.2d 735 (N.M. Ct. App. 1994)..... | 32, 33, 40 |
| <i>N.M. ex rel. Balderas v. Tiny Lab Prods.</i> , 457 F.Supp.3d 1103 (D.N.M. 2020) ... | 51 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Nanavati v. Burdette Tomlin Mem. Hosp.</i> , 857 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1988)..... | 17 |
| <i>NationsBank, N.A. v. SouthTrust Bank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 487 S.E.2d 701 (Ga.App.1997) | 73 |
| <i>Nayab v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 942 F.3d 480 (9 th Cir. 2019)..... | 47 |
| <i>Neal v. U.S.</i> , 2022 WL 1155903 (D.Md. Apr. 19, 2022)..... | 46 |
| <i>Nelson v. Long Reef Condo, Homeowners Assn.</i> , 2017 WL 1823040 (D.V. I. May 5, 2017)..... | 66 |
| <i>Nelson v. Long Reef Condo. Homeowners Assn.</i> , 2016 WL 4154708 (D.V.I. Aug. 5, 2016)..... | 66 |
| <i>Newkirk v. GKN Armstrong Wheels, Inc.</i> , 168 F.Supp.3d 1174 (D. Iowa 2016)... | 32 |
| <i>Northern Chem. Blending Corp., Inc. v. Strib Industries, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4043487 (Ohio App. 8 Dist. Aug. 23, 2018)..... | 74 |
| <i>Onyeoziri v. Spivok</i> , 44 A.3d 279 (D.C. 2012) | 70 |
| <i>P.E.T.A. v. Bobby Berosini, Ltd.</i> , 895 P.2d 1269 (Nev. 1995)..... | 40 |
| <i>Parsi v. Daioleslam</i> , 890 F.Supp.2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 29 |
| <i>Pearson v. Kancilia</i> , 70 P.3d 594 (Colo.App. 2003)..... | 49 |
| <i>Pedro v. Ranger Am. of the Virgin Islands, Inc.</i> , 63 V.I. 511 (2015) | 3 |
| <i>Pemberton Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Banco Popular de P.R.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 961 (D.V.I. 1994)..... | 71 |
| <i>Pemberton v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 502 A.2d 1101 (Md.App. 1986)..... | 50 |
| <i>Perez v. Ritz-Carlton (V.I.), Inc.</i> , 59 V.I. 522 (V.I. 2013) | 4 |
| <i>Peterson v. Idaho First Nat. Bank</i> , 367 P.2d 284 (Idaho 1961) | 38 |
| <i>Philips v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 430 S.W.3d 324 (Mo.App. E.D. 2014)..... | 51 |
| <i>Phillips v. Smalley Maint. Servs., Inc.</i> , 435 So.2d 705 (Ala. 1983)..... | 48 |
| <i>Pickering v. Arcos Dorados P.R., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6957082 (V.I.Super. Nov. 9, 2015)..... | 67 |
| <i>Polay v. McMahon</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1122 (Mass. 2014)..... | 51 |
| <i>Poleon v. Gov't of V.I.</i> , 2018 WL 3764086 (D.V.I. Aug. 8, 2018)..... | 65 |
| <i>Prescott v. Bay St. Louis Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 497 So.2d 77 (Miss. 1986)..... | 32, 39 |
| <i>Przywara v. Kenny</i> , 2016 WL 916578 (Del.Com.Pl. Mar. 9, 2016)..... | 37 |
| <i>Rafferty v. Hartford Courant Co.</i> , 416 A.2d 1215 (Conn.Super. 1980)..... | 49 |
| <i>Ray v. Libbey Glass, Inc.</i> , 133 F.Supp.2d 610 (N.D.Ohio 2001) | 60 |
| <i>Redco Corp. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir. 1985) | 17 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Reser's Fine Foods, Inc. v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3769361 (D.Or. July 13, 2016) | 75 |
| <i>Rivera v. Garguilo</i> , 2022 WL 1059520 (Conn. Super Ct. Mar. 4, 2022)..... | 31 |
| <i>Roberts v. Essex Microtel Assocs., II, L.P.</i> , 46 S.W.3d 205 (Tenn.Ct.App. 2000) | 52 |
| <i>Robillard v. Opal Labs, Inc.</i> , 337 F.Supp.3d 962 (D.Or. 2018)..... | 40 |
| <i>Roeming v. Peterson Builders, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 759997 (Wis.App. Dec. 27, 1995) | 76 |
| <i>Romaine v. Kallinger</i> , 537 A.2d 284 (N.J. 1988)..... | 30, 32, 40 |
| <i>Ronald M. Sharrow, Chartered v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 511 A.2d 492 (Md. 1986)..... | 74 |
| <i>Rondon v. Caribbean Leasing & Eco. Transp., Inc.</i> , 74 V.I. 397 (V.I.Super. 2021) | 69 |
| <i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003)..... | 52 |
| <i>Rouse Phila. Inc. v. Ad Hoc '78</i> , 417 A.2d 1248 (Pa.Super. 1979)..... | 75 |
| <i>Rymer v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 461388 (V.I. Jan. 18, 2018)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sabrina W. v. Willman</i> , 540 N.W.2d 364 (Neb.App. 1995)..... | 51 |
| <i>Sailola v. Mun. Servs. Bureau</i> , 2014 WL 3389395 (D.Haw. July 9, 2014)..... | 50 |
| <i>Santillo v. Reedel</i> , 634 A.2d 264 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>Schrader-Cooke v. Gov't of Virgin Islands</i> , 2019 V.I. SUPER 67 | 26 |
| <i>Schrader-Cooke v. Govt. of V.I.</i> , 72 V.I. 218 (V.I. Super. 2019) | 65 |
| <i>Selle v. Tozser</i> , 786 N.W.2d 748 (S.D. 2010)..... | 75 |
| <i>Sensitech, Inc. v. LimeStone FZE</i> , 2022 WL 227132 (D.Mass. Jan. 26, 2022) | 74 |
| <i>Shulman v. Group W Prods., Inc.</i> , 955 P.2d 469 (Cal. 1998) | 49 |
| <i>Singh v. Malhotra</i> , 2018 WL 1004282 (Ariz.App. Feb. 22, 2018)..... | 72 |
| <i>Smith v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 384 F.Supp.2d 1241 (N.D.Ind. 2005)..... | 73 |
| <i>Smith-Shrader Co., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 483 N.E.2d 283 (Ill.App. 1 Dist.1985) | 73 |
| <i>Sponcey v. Banner-Churchill Hosp.</i> , 2012 WL 2575345 (D.Nev. 2012)..... | 39 |
| <i>Sprauve v. CBI Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3463308 (D.V.I. Sep. 2, 2010)..... | 18 |
| <i>Springer v. Weeks and Leo Co., Inc.</i> , 429 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1988)..... | 73 |
| <i>State v. Holden</i> , 54 A.3d 1123 (Del.Super. 2010)..... | 49 |
| <i>Steinmetz & Assocs., Inc. v. Crow</i> , 700 S.W.2d 276 (Tex.App. 4 Dist. 1985) | 75 |
| <i>Stevens v. Louise</i> , 2016 WL 9454137 (V.I.Super. June 13, 2016) | 67 |
| <i>Storage on Site, LLC v. Slodden</i> , 57 V.I. 94 (V.I. Super. 2012)..... | 71 |
| <i>Taj Mahal Travel v. Delta Airlines</i> , 164 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1998)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Tate v. Woman's Hosp. Found.</i> , 56 So.3d 194 (La. 2011) | 39 |
| <i>Taylor v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 788 S.E.2d 295 (W.Va. 2016).. | 41 |
| <i>Tidmore v. Bank of Am.</i> , 2017 WL 467473 (N.D.Ala. Feb. 3, 2017) | 43 |
| <i>Todman v. Hicks</i> , 70 V.I. 430 (V.I.Super. 2019) | 65 |
| <i>Tucker v. Fischbein</i> , 237 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2001) | 17 |
| <i>Tuffy's, Inc. v. City of Okla. City</i> , 212 P.3d 1158 (Okla. 2009)..... | 75 |
| <i>Turner v. Welliver</i> , 411 N.W.2d 298 (Neb. 1987)..... | 39 |
| <i>Tutein v. InSite Towers, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6599163 (D.V.I. Dec. 17, 2018)..... | 65 |
| <i>United Corp. v. Tutu Park Ltd.</i> , 55 V.I. 702 (2011)..... | 4 |
| <i>Valenzuela v. Aquino</i> , 853 S.W.2d 512 (Tex. 1993)..... | 53 |
| <i>Van Jelgerhuis v. Mercury Fin. Co.</i> , 940 F.Supp. 1344 (S.D.Ind. 1996)..... | 50 |
| <i>Venzen v. Abraham</i> , 18 V.I. 385 (D.V.I. 1981)..... | 48 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 74 S.W.3d 634 (Ark. 2002)..... | 49 |
| <i>Wal-Mart, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 990 P.2d 626 (Alaska 1999)..... | 48 |
| <i>Weiser Law Firm, P.C. v. Hartleib</i> , 2022 WL 970757 (D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2022)..... | 30 |
| <i>Welling v. Weinfeld</i> , 866 N.E.2d 1051 (Ohio 2007)..... | passim |
| <i>Wells v. Rockefeller</i> , 97 F.R.D. 42 (D.V.I. 1983) | 71 |
| <i>West v. Media Gen. Convergence, Inc.</i> , 53 S.W.3d 640 (Tenn. 2001)..... | passim |
| <i>White Sands Group, L.L.C. v. PRS II, LLC</i> , 32 So.3d 5 (Ala. 2009)..... | 70 |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Wilkinson</i> , 70 V.I. 901 (2019)..... | 7 |
| <i>Winig v. Kang</i> , 2022 WL 1555171 (Pa.Super. May 17, 2022)..... | 46 |
| <i>World Fresh Mkt. v. P.D.C.M. Assocs., S.E.</i> , 2011 WL 3851739 (V.I. 2011)..... | 14 |
| <i>Zapfel v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 2011213 (Conn. Super. Apr. 21, 2021)..... | 59 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| 23 V.I.C. § 1301..... | 57 |
| 23 V.I.C. § 1302..... | 57 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 32 | 1 |
| 4 V.I.C. § 76(a)..... | 1 |
| 5 V.I.C. § 1451..... | 3 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------|-----------|
| V.I. R. Civ. P. 5.2..... | 55 |
| V.I. R. Civ. P. 50..... | 12 |
| V.I. R. Civ. P. 54..... | 1 |
| V.I. R. Civ. P. 56..... | 3, 10, 14 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----------------|
| 9 American Law of Torts § 31:39, Part IV Business Torts, Chapter 31 Interference with Contractual or Business Relations (March 2022 Update)..... | 69 |
| Annotation, “False Light Invasion of Privacy—Cognizability and Elements,” 57 A.L.R. 4th 22, 104 (1987)..... | 30, 32 |
| Annotation, <i>Retraction as affecting right of action or amount of damages for libel or slander</i> , 13 A.L.R. 794..... | 20 |
| Bryan R. Lasswell, In Defense of False Light: Why False Light Must Remain a Viable Cause of Action, 34 S. Tex. L.Rev. 149 (1993)..... | 43 |
| <i>Ironically</i> , CAMBRIDGE ACADEMIC CONTENT DICTIONARY,..... | 19 |
| Nathan E. Ray, <i>Let There Be False Light: Resisting the Growing Trend Against an Important Tort</i> , 84 Minn. L. Rev. 713 (Feb. 2000)..... | 42, 43 |
| Orrin K. Ames III, Tortious <i>Interference</i> with Business Relationships: The Changing Contours of this Commercial Tort, 35 Cumb. L.Rev. 317, 330 (2004–2005)..... | 70 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 46..... | 63 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 558..... | 16 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 566..... | 16 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 570..... | 17 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 573..... | 18 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652B..... | 45, 46, 47 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 652E..... | 30, 31, 32, 33 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 766..... | 69, 70 |
| Sean M Scott, <i>The Hidden First Amendment Values of Privacy</i> , 71 Wash. L. Rev. 683 (1996)..... | 43 |
